
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Cabinet  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 15 January 2014 at 11.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. B. M. Smith (Tel. 0116 305 6036) 

Email: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. Blunt CC 

Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 
2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Provisional Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2014/15 - 2017/18.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 59) 



 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

High Speed Rail (HS2) Phase 2: West 
Midlands to Leeds HS2 Consultation: 
Proposed Response on Implications for 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 61 - 99) 

6.  
  

Arrangements for the Authorising of Patient 
Group Directions for the use of Azithromycin in 
Chlamydia Screening - Urgent Action by the 
Chief Executive.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 101 - 104) 

7.  
  

Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 13 
December 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. G. A. Hart CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC and 
Miss. H. Worman CC 
 
 

75. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed subject to the third paragraph in Minute 69 being amended to read: 
 
“Mr. Houseman added his thanks to Dr. Marks, noting that the County Council was seen 
as an exemplar with regard to public health.”  
 
 

76. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

77. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
 

78. Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2012/13.  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
Director of Children and Families regarding the Annual Report of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Item 4’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

The Chairman welcomed Mr. Paul Burnett to the meeting.  Mr. Burnett was the 
independent Chairman of both Boards, and he highlighted the key issues arising from an 
Overview Report to the Annual Report. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Burnett for his report and for the commitment and hard work 
he had shown in his role as Chairman of both Boards. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the joint report, together with the Overview Report to the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2012/13 
attached as Appendix A thereto, be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Given the importance of safeguarding children and adults, it is essential that the Cabinet 
ensures that the Council’s responsibilities are being met. 
 
 

79. Choices for Children and Young People 2013: A Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
Children and Young People in Leicestershire's Care.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children and Families setting out 
proposals to improve the current placement arrangements for young people in care and 
to secure 'permanence' by, where possible, moving away from residential placements 
towards a family-based care approach.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 5’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Members paid tribute to the work carried out by the Director and all the staff associated 
with looked after children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for Children and Young People in 
Leicestershire’s Care, attached as Appendix A to the report, be approved; 

 
(b) That the need to read the Strategy in conjunction with the Permanence Policy also 

being reported to this meeting (see Minute 80 below) be noted; 
 
(c) That it be agreed that the outcomes set out in the Strategy should be monitored 

through the relevant County Council Scrutiny arrangements. 
 

(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Children and young people in the care of the County Council are amongst the most 

vulnerable groups in the community.  When these children and young people come 
into the Council’s care it needs to ensure that it undertakes its parenting role with a 
passion and commitment that will keep them safe and ensure that they have the 
best possible support in life to enable them to reach their potential and become 
independent adults.  The Placement and Sufficiency Strategy is a key enabler to 
securing this intention. 

4



 
 

 

 
2. In July 2013 changes were made to the statutory framework for looked after 

children.  This makes it timely for the County Council to review its current 
arrangements regarding the way that it will achieve permanence for all looked after 
children, whether it is through planned and supported return home, family and 
friends care (known as ‘connected care’), long term foster care or through a legal 
order such as residence, special guardianship or adoption.  Ensuring that there are 
sufficient high quality placements that offer a breadth of choice for children and 
young people is crucial, as is ensuring that the resource available is efficiently used. 

 
3. In September 2013 the Department for Education released new data about looked 

after children and also launched a consultation about improving permanence.  New 
guidance will be published early in 2014 that will require local authorities to publish 
a local policy that outlines how they will achieve permanence for all looked after 
children.  The Policy will need to reflect the strategic ambitions of the County 
Council. 

 
 

80. Permanence Policy for Children and Young People in the Care of the County Council.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children and Families on the County 
Council’s policy regarding permanent care arrangements for looked after children.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Permanence Policy for Children and Young People in the Care of the 

County Council, attached as Appendix A to the report, be approved; 

(b) That the need to read the Permanence Policy in conjunction with the Placement and 
Sufficiency Strategy ‘Choices for Children and Young People 2013’ also being 
reported to this meeting (see Minute 79 above) be noted; 

(c) That it be agreed that the outcomes set out in the Permanence Policy should be 
monitored through the relevant County Council Scrutiny arrangements. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. In July 2013, changes were made to the statutory framework to say, for specified 

areas of decision-making, who has the authority to take the decision about a child’s 
placement.  This also required local authorities to have a published Policy on 
delegation of authority to foster carers and registered managers of children’s 
homes. 

 
2. The findings of the 2013 Care Enquiry: ‘Making not Breaking – Building 

Relationships for our most Vulnerable Children’ presents a strong evidence base for 
securing the right placement for the right child at the right time and for achieving 
permanence.  These findings provide the foundation for this revised Leicestershire 
Policy. 

 
 
 

5



 
 

 

81. The Future of Oakfield School - Recommendations.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning the 
future of Oakfield School, following consideration of the matter by the Cabinet at its 
previous meeting.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That it be agreed that to the Behaviour Partnerships should assume responsibility 

for Key Stage 3 pupils attending Oakfield School (a Pupil Referral Unit) from 
Monday 28th April 2014, the start of the summer term for schools, subject to: 

 
(i) the local authority receiving signed Service Level Agreements from the 

Behaviour Partnerships for current Key Stage 4 behaviour support 
arrangements by the end of the Winter term at the latest; 

 
(ii) the local authority receiving signed Service Level Agreements from the 

Behaviour Partnerships for proposed Key Stage 3 provision by 31st January 
2014 at the latest; 

(b) That he Department for Education be formally informed about the change of age 
range for Oakfield School from 5-16 years to 5-11 years, once the signed Service 
Level Agreements referred to in paragraph (a) (ii) above have been received; 

(c) That the change of age range be effective from midnight on Sunday 27th April 2014, 
the end of the Spring school term; 

 
(d) That the changes to the Equality Impact Assessment referred to in paragraphs 26 – 

28 of the report, be noted. 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Oakfield School is a Pupil Referral Unit meeting the Education Act 1996 Section 19 

duty on Local Authorities to provide education otherwise than at schools for young 
people who cannot attend mainstream school because of behaviour difficulties. 
 

2. The future of Oakfield School was the subject of a public consultation for 14 weeks 
over the summer closing on 18 October 2013.  
 

3. The reasons for considering change were threefold.  First, the changing national 
policy framework resulting from the review of PRU and Alternative Provision 
published in March 2012, known as the Taylor Report second, concerns about the 
potential cost of the provision under new funding arrangements for high needs 
provision; and third, concerns about the quality of provision which was judged by 
Ofsted to require special measures in May 2012. 
 

4. The next “Keeping in Touch” meeting with the Department for Education was 
scheduled for 10 December.  DfE officials have asked to re-schedule, and a new 
date is being discussed.  Previous meetings have provided regular updates for the 
DfE on this area of work. 
 

6



 
 

 

5. Local Authority Officers met Behaviour Partnership chairs on Friday 22nd 
November and agreed broad terms for the transfer of funding and responsibility for 
pupils from Easter 2014.  Details of the agreement are included in Appendix A.  
There is still some work to do to finalise the transfer arrangements. 

 
6. The transfer to Behaviour Partnerships for Key Stage 4 behaviour support took 

effect in September 2013.  Service Level Agreements we
[...]
approval be given to the amendment of the relevant part of the Treasury 
Management Policy so that the previous requirement for 1/3rd Government ownership be 
replaced with a 20% ownership level, as follows: 
 

“Banking groups that are at least 20% owned by the UK Government and maintain a 
support rating of ‘1’ on the Fitch ratings can be included on the list of acceptable 
counterparties for an amount of £40m for up to 1 year, as long as their short-term 
ratings do not fall below F1 (Fitch) and P-2 (Moody’s), and their long-term ratings are 
maintained at least at A (Fitch) and A2 (Moody’s).” 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Under the counterparty policy, banks which are more than 1/3rd owned by the 
Government may have slightly lower credit ratings than other banks and still be 
acceptable counterparties. This is a reflection of the greater security afforded by the 
significant Government ownership, but the recent Lloyds share sale took them below the 
1/3rd ownership limit to 32.7%.  As a result they were immediately removed from the list 
of acceptable counterparties. 
 
 

84. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
There were no items referred from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

 

 
11.00 - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
13 December 2013 

 

8



  
CABINET –  15TH JANUARY 2014 

 
PROVISIONAL MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

2014/15 - 2017/18 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PART A 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report sets out the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 

2014/15 to 2017/18, for consultation and scrutiny. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. (a) That the proposed MTFS including the 2014/15 revenue budget and 

  capital programme be approved for consultation and referred for  
  consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Scrutiny 
  Commission; 

    
 (b) That the County Council's response to the Government’s consultation on 

  the 2014/15 Grant Settlement (as set out in Appendix B to this report) be 
  approved; 

 
 (c) To note the position (as set out in paragraphs 21 to 22) on business rate 

  pooling. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3. To enable the County Council to meet its statutory requirements with respect to 

setting a budget and Council Tax precept for 2014/15 and to provide a basis for 
the planning of services over the next four years. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 

 
4. The MTFS will be considered by the County Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

bodies between 20th and 29th January.  The Cabinet will then consider the 
comments of the Scrutiny bodies and responses from the wider consultation 
process at its meeting on 4th February. The County Council meets on 19th 
February to approve the MTFS. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 49



Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

5. The MTFS is a rolling financial plan that is updated annually. A detailed budget 
consultation was undertaken over the summer in 2013 and reported to Cabinet in 
November 2013. The results of this consultation have been used to inform the 
proposals in this report.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
6. The County Solicitor has been consulted on this report. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
7. The MTFS is the key financial plan for the County Council. 

 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
8. A copy of this report has been circulated to all Members of the County Council 

under the Members Information Service. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Brian Roberts, Director of Corporate Resources, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7830 
E-mail: brian.roberts@leics.gov.uk 
 
Chris Tambini, Assistant Director – Strategic Finance, Property, and Procurement, 
Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Judith Spence, Head of Corporate Finance, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 5998 
E-mail: judith.spence@leics.gov.uk 
 
 

10



PART B 
  

Background 
 
9. The current economic backdrop continues to be extremely 
[...]
ent 

Finance Settlement on 18th December.  This consultation closes on 15th January 
2014.  The County Council’s response is set out in Appendix B. 

 
14. The main proposals within the settlement are listed below: - 
 

•  The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
calculates that for the County Council there has been a reduction in 
spending power of 0.6% in 2014/15 and an increase of 1.7% in 2015/16.  
Spending power is calculated by Government and its purpose is to show 

11



the change in overall income including Formula Grant, Council Tax and 
specific grants. The inclusion of the Better Care Fund is the main reason for 
the increase in 2015/16. 

•  Revenue Support Grant will fall by 15.4% to £70.8m in 2014/15 and by 25% 
to £53m in 2015/16.   

•  The New Homes Bonus (NHB) would continue to be allocated to County 
Councils, although there would be a review of its effectiveness in 2014. 
Leicestershire’s allocation is £2.4m for 2014/15. 

•  It was confirmed that the Chancellor would build the 2013/14 Council Tax 
freeze grant of £2.4m into the base in later years. It had been assumed that 
this grant would cease in 2016/17. 

•  A 1% Freeze Grant will be available for 2014/15 and 2015/16 which will be 
built into the base. 

•  Extra capital funding has been announced for schools’ basic need and the 
County Council will receive £55m over the next three years. 

•  Funding of £38.3m should be available in 2015/16 for the NHS and social 
care Better Care Fund.   
 

Revenue Support Grant 
 
15. The Government has announced the figures for 2014/15 and 2015/16. The 25% 

funding reduction in 2015/16 is forecast to be repeated in 2016/17 and 2017/18. 
The Government has not announced the funding settlement for these years, but 
the Autumn Statement shows that austerity budgets will continue to at least 
2018/19.  

 
16. The overall impact of the settlement on the forecast revenue support grant is set 

out below; 
 

  

2014/15 
£m 

 

 

2
[...]
 35.8 36.7 37.8 39.0 
Business Rate Baseline 18.3 18.9 19.5 20.1 

Total 54.1 55.6 57.3 59.1 

 
Business Rates Pooling 
 
21. The Government introduced the Business Rates Retention system from April 

2013. The County Council along with Leicester City Council, the Combined Fire 
Authority and all Leicestershire District Councils agreed to operate a pooling 
agreement for business rates for 2013/14, the ‘Leicester and Leicestershire Pool’. 

 
22. Modelling is currently underway to forecast the position for 2014/15. The County 

Council and its partners will need to advise DCLG by 15th January 2014 if they 
wish to continue with the Pool for 2014/15. The position will be impacted by the 
work of the Valuation Office, as announced in the Autumn Statement, which is 
working to clear a significant number of outstanding appeals by July 2015. If 
these were to be incurred in 2014/15 this would equate to a significant loss on 
the Pool.  The Cabinet will be updated at the meeting of the outcome of this 
further work.   

 
Council Tax 
   
23. The draft MTFS is based on a 1.5% per annum increase in Council Tax over the 

period 2014/15 to 2017/18.  
 
24. When asked about Council Tax in the recent consultation, 69% of residents said 

that they would be prepared to pay an increase. An increase of 1.5% was 
preferred, with 50% of residents selecting this option. Some were prepared to 
pay more, with 14% saying they would pay a 3% increase, and 5% indicating 
they would be prepared to pay more. No increase was preferred by 31%. 

13



25.   During the resident focus groups, the majority of participants (53%) favoured a 
1.5% Council Tax increase. However, they had been briefed of the requirement 
for a referendum for increases of 2% or above. If it was not for the referendum, 
the discussions indicated that many would have selected a higher increase. 

 
26. The Government has stated that a grant equivalent to a 1% increase in Council 

Tax would be available in 2014/15 an
[...]
) 1,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 15,000

Other

 - Refurbishment of former Fire HQ 778 778

 - Property - Energy Strategy (subject to approved business case) 1,780 930 1,290 4,000

Total Corporate Programme 3,558 4,930 6,290 5,000 19,778 5
9



6
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



  

 
 

CABINET – 15 JANUARY 2014  

HIGH SPEED RAIL (HS2) PHASE 2: WEST MIDLANDS TO LEEDS 
HS2 CONSULTATION: PROPOSED RESPONSE ON IMPLICATIONS 

FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

PART A 

Purpose of Report 

1. To outline the current position on High Speed Rail (HS2) in Leicestershire and to 
recommend a response to the Government’s HS2 Phase 2 route consultation. 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the County Council’s response to the Government’s HS2 
Phase 2 consultation be as set out in this report, noting in particular paragraphs 
22-25 below, and the detailed responses in appendices E-G. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. The Government has published proposals for a high speed railway (HS2) linking 
London, the East and West Midlands, and the north of England. The proposals 
for Phase 2, which passes through Leicestershire, are currently the subject of 
public consultation.  

Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 

4. The HS2 Phase 2 consultation closing date is 31 January 2014. 

5. A draft of this report was considered by the Environment and Transport Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 28 November 2013. The Committee’s 
comments are detailed in paragraph 21 below. 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

6. At its meeting on 20 February 2013, the County Council expressed a view that a 
station at Derby would be preferable to that proposed for Toton, as it would have 
better connectivity and offer greater regeneration benefits. This would 
necessitate the re-routing of the line of HS2 away from Leicestershire along the 
A38 corridor. Although this remains a valid point of v
[...]
t of 
HS2 in Leicestershire and Appendix F highlights impacts in relation to specific 
locations along the HS2 route. Finally, Appendix G contains a draft response to 
the specific questions raised by the HS2 consultation process.  

Next steps 

26. Subject to Cabinet approval, this report will be submitted to HS2 Ltd. as the 
County Council response to the High Speed 2 (Phase 2) consultation before the 
consultation deadline of 31 January 2014.  

27. The exact timetable for HS2 (phase 2) is currently unclear. However, in broad 
terms the timetable is as follows; 

-  31 January 2014: Consultation on preferred route closes 

-  2015: Start Phase 2 engineering design, environmental 
impact assessment and preparation of Hybrid Bill  

- 2020/22: Phase 2 construction starts 

- 2032:  Phase 2 opens for passengers. 

 

Background Papers 
 
HS2 Phase 2 Route Consultation 
http://hs2.org.uk/route-consultation 
 
Report to Cabinet – 15 October 2013 – High Speed 2; Developing a Response to the 
Government's Phase Two Consultation 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3635&Ver=4 (Minute 
53 refers) 
 
Report to Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 - HS2 
Consultation: Proposed Response on Implications for Leicestershire 

65



  

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1044&MId=3889&Ver=4 (Minute 
21 refers) 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Topological plan of proposed HS2 
Appendix B – Proposed HS2 route through Leicestershire 
Appendix C – Proposed HS2 route through Leicestershire 
Appendix D – HS2 consultation in Leicestershire 
Appendix E – Impact of HS2 proposals in Leicestershire 
Appendix F – Impact of HS2 and mitigation required 
Appendix G – Response to HS2 consultation questions 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
28. The impact of HS2 in the county is in its line of route, social and environmental 

impacts. There are no specific Equal Opportunities impacts. 
 
Environmental Impact 
 
29
[...]
iderable benefits 
in providing an interchange opportunity between classic and high speed 
services at Birmingham Interchange, either into a joint station (which would be 
difficult) or by providing a station nearby connected to the classic rail network. 
Such a facility, in conjunction with improved east – west services would offer 
increased benefits from HS2 to Leicestershire and eastern counties. It would 
also provide the opportunity for direct services on this line to The National 
Exhibition Centre and Birmingham International Airport. 

.  

(ix) Please let us know your comments on the introduction of other utilities along the 
proposed Phase Two line of route as described in Chapter 11? 

A9. Introduction of other utilities adjacent to the proposed HS2 corridor 

 The County Council agrees that new utilities should be installed as appropriate 
along the HS2 corridor. However, the County does not have a specific view on 
this matter.  

 However, with predicted economic growth in Leicestershire, it is expected that 
there will be additional pressures on key highway network junctions in the 
medium term. Though specific improvements have yet to be identified, the 
County Council would welcome engagement with HS2 at the appropriate time 
to ensure that these future improvements are compatible with HS2 
infrastructure works, and that the HS2 proposals do not frustrate adjacent 
development.  In order to mitigate this potential conflict, the County Council 
would wish to seek early funding of HS2 infrastructure, related junction 
improvements and installation of utilities as appropriate, including advance 
works for routes to be used by HS2 construction traffic. 

 

99



100

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET – 15 JANUARY 2014 
 

ARRANGEMENT FOR THE AUTHORISING OF PATIENT GROUP 
DIRECTIONS FOR THE USE OF AZITHROMYCIN IN CHLAMYDIA 

SCREENING – URGENT ACTION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

PART A 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1.  The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of the urgent action taken by the 

Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader, to delegate authority to allow 
the Director of Public Health to authorise the Patient Group Directions (PGDs) for the 
use of Azithromycin in Chlamydia screening.  

   
 
Recommendations 
 
2.  It is recommended that the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, as now 

reported, be noted. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The County Council’s General Scheme of Delegation requires that any urgent action 

taken by the Chief Executive between meetings is reported to the next appropriate 
meeting of the body concerned. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
4.   Consideration is currently being given to the establishment of a scheme of delegation 

to the Director of Public Health, similar to those of other Chief Officers, to avoid the 
need for various operational and technical decisions to be taken by the Cabinet itself. It 
is hoped that such a scheme will be available for consideration at the Cabinet’s next 
meeting.  

 
5.  In this particular case an urgent decision was required which could not be left until 

such a scheme has been prepared and, indeed, could not await this meeting of the 
Cabinet. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6101



Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
6. Local Authorities acquired new statutory responsibilities on 1st April 2013 under the 

Health and Social Care Act 2012 to carry out public health functions.  
 
7.  The County Council, through the Director of Public Health, commissions Chlamydia 

screening for its population. Screening (via urine sampling) is carried out in a variety of 
settings including in primary care. People who test positive i.e. have evidence of 
Chlamydia infection are recommended to take a course of antibiotics (Azithromycin). 
When screening takes place in GP practices, a PGD has been developed to enable 
practice nurses to supply Azit
[...]
lamydia infection and are at 
more likely to be disadvantaged by delays in treatment. 

104


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2013.
	4 Provisional Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18.
	4 - Appendix A - Public Consultation on Potential Savings and Service Transformation
	4 - Appendix B - Response to the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement
	4 - Appendix C - Growth
	4 - Appendix D - Savings
	4 - Appendix E - Four Year Revenue Budget 2014-15 to 2017-18
	4 - Appendix F - Revenue Budget 2014-15
	4 - Appendix G - Capital programme 2014-15 - 2017-18

	5 High Speed Rail (HS2) Phase 2: West Midlands to Leeds HS2 Consultation: Proposed Response on Implications for Leicestershire.
	5 - Appendix A - Topological plan of proposed HS2
	5 - Appendix B - Proposed HS2 route through Leicestershire
	5 - Appendix C - Proposed HS2 route through Leicestershire
	5 - Appendix D - HS2 consultation in Leicestershire
	5 - Appendix E - Impact of HS2 proposals in Leicestershire
	5 - Appendix F - Impact of HS2 and mitigation required
	5 - Appendix G - Response to HS2 consultation questions

	6 Arrangements for the Authorising of Patient Group Directions for the use of Azithromycin in Chlamydia Screening - Urgent Action by the Chief Executive.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 15 
January 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 

In attendance 
 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC; Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC; Mr. G. A. Hart CC; 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC; Mr. S. J. Galton CC; Mr. P. G. Lewis CC; Mr. David Sprason CC. 
 

85. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

86. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

87. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda (High 
Speed Rail (HS2) Phase 2: West Midlands to Leeds HS2 Consultation: Proposed 
Response on Implications for Leicestershire.) and undertook to leave the meeting whilst 
the item was considered (minute 89 below refers).  
 

88. Provisional Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources setting out the 
proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2014/15 to 2017/18, for 
consultation and scrutiny. A copy of the report, marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted comments received from the Liberal Democrat Group, a copy of which, 
marked ‘4a’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members also noted that with regard to Business Rates Pooling, referred to in 
paragraphs 21 and 22 of the report, the Chief Executive had taken action under his 
delegated powers in the case of urgency, following consultation with the Leader, to 



 
 

 

2

advise the Department of Communities and Local Government that the County Council 
did not wish to continue with the Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool for 
2014/15. The deadline for this to be done was 14 January 2014 (not 15 January as stated 
in the report) and could not therefore be left to be determined at the meeting. 
 
Mr Rhodes congratulated officers on their hard work in preparing the provisional MTFS. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the proposed MTFS including the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 

programme be approved for consultation and referred for consideration to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Scrutiny Commission; 

 
b) That the County Council's response to the Government’s consultation on the 2014/15 

Grant Settlement (as set out in Appendix B to the report) be approved; 
 
c) That the action taken by the Chief Executive regarding the issue of Business Rates 

Pooling, as now reported, be noted. 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. To enable the County Council to meet its statutory requirements with respect to 

setting a budget and Council Tax precept for 2014/15 and to provide a basis for the 
planning of services over the next four years. 

 
2. The County Council’s General Scheme of Delegation requires that any urgent action 

taken by the Chief Executive between meetings is reported to the next appropriate 
meeting of the body concerned. 

 
89. High Speed Rail (HS2) Phase 2: West Midlands to Leeds HS2 Consultation: Proposed 

Response on Implications for Leicestershire.  
 

[Mr. Blunt CC, having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest,  
withdrew from the meeting for the duration of this item.] 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
outlined the current position on High Speed Rail (HS2) in Leicestershire and which 
recommended a response to the Government’s HS2 Phase 2 route consultation. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted comments received from Mr. D. A. Sprason CC, a copy of which, marked 
‘5a’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Leader, noting comments he had received from constituents, requested that the 
response to Government include reference to the fact that Tonge was a conservation 
area. The Director undertook to include this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the proposed County Council response to the Government’s 
HS2 consultation as set out in the report, subject to the comment now made above, 



 
 

 

3

noting in particular paragraphs 22-25 thereto and the detailed responses contained in 
appendices E, F and G. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

The Government has published proposals for a high speed railway (HS2) linking London, 
the East and West Midlands, and the north of England. The proposals for Phase 2, which 
passes through Leicestershire, are currently the subject of public consultation.  
 

[Mr Blunt returned to the meeting.] 
 

90. Arrangements for the Authorising of Patient Group Directions for the use of Azithromycin 
in Chlamydia Screening - Urgent Action by the Chief Executive.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive which detailed urgent action 
taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader, to delegate authority 
to allow the Director of Public Health to authorise the Patient Group Directions (PGDs) for 
the use of Azithromycin in Chlamydia screening. A copy of the report, marked ‘6’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, as now reported, be noted.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The County Council’s General Scheme of Delegation requires that any urgent action 
taken by the Chief Executive between meetings is reported to the next appropriate 
meeting of the body concerned. 
 

91. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
There were no items referred from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

 
11.00 - 11.37 am CHAIRMAN 
15 January 2014 

 


